WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2018 REGULAR SESSION

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 154

By SENATOR MAYNARD

[Originating in the Committee on the Judiciary;

reported on January 16, 2018]

4

5

6

7

8

A BILL to amend and reenact §64-2-1 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to authorizing the Department of Administration to promulgate a legislative rule relating to parking; and authorizing the Department of Administration to promulgate a legislative rule relating to state-owned vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2. AUTHORIZATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION TO PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§64-2-1. Department of Administration.

- 1 (a) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on July 25, 2017, authorized under the 2 authority of §5A-10-3a of this code, relating to the Department of Administration (parking, 148 3 CSR 6), is authorized.
 - (b) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on July 26, 2017, authorized under the authority of §5A-3-48 of this code, modified by the Department of Administration to meet the objections of the Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee and refiled in the State Register on December 11, 2017, relating to the Department of Administration (state-owned vehicles, 148 CSR 3), is authorized with the amendments set forth below:
- 9 On page 5, subsection 7.4, after the word "as", by inserting the words "well as";
- On page 5, subdivision 7.4.b, by striking out the words "or replacement" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "to or replacement of a state-owned vehicle";
- On page 6, subsection 8.4, after the words "otherwise exchange information. The use of"
 by inserting the word "a";
- On page 6, subsection 8.5, by striking out the word "regulations" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "rules";
- On page 7, subsection 9.2, after the words "Subsection 9.1.", by adding the words "of this section";

CS for SB 154

18	On page 7, subdivision 9.3.c, by striking out the words "bases where the" and inserting in
19	lieu thereof the words "basis where the location requiring the";
20	On page 7, subdivision 9.3.e, by striking out the word "lien" and inserting in lieu thereof
21	the word "liens";
22	On page 7, subdivision 9.4, by striking out "9.3.b. or 9.3.c." and inserting in lieu thereof
23	the words "subdivision 9.3.b or subdivision 9.3.c of this subsection";
24	On page 9, subdivision 11.2.f, by striking out the word "state";
25	On page 10, subdivision 11.2.j, by striking out the word "state-owned";
26	On page 10, subdivision 11.2.k, by striking out the word "state-owned";
27	On page 10, subdivision 11.2.l, by striking out the word "state-owned";
28	On page 10, subsection 11.3, by striking out the words "cost and" and inserting in lieu
29	thereof the words "costs and the";
30	And,
31	On page 10, subdivision 12.2.a, after the word "outside" by inserting the word "the".